

No. 09-17490

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIVE VILLAGE OF KIVALINA and CITY OF KIVALINA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; BP P.L.C.; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP
PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; CHEVRON CORPORATION;
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; ROYAL DUTCH
SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL COMPANY; PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION;
THE AES CORPORATION; AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY,
INC.; AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION; DTE
ENERGY COMPANY; DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION; DYNERGY
HOLDINGS, INC.; EDISON INTERNATIONAL; MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
HOLDINGS COMPANY; MIRANT CORPORATION; NRG ENERGY;
PINNACLE WEST CAPITAL CORPORATION; RELIANT ENERGY, INC.;
THE SOUTHERN COMPANY; AND XCEL ENERGY INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel J. Popeo
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

Douglas M. Halsey
David P. Draigh
White & Case LLP
200 South Biscayne Blvd., Ste.
4900
Miami, Florida 33131-2352
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS IMPROPERLY DEMAND IMPOSITION OF JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY OF \$400 MILLION ON DEFENDANTS WHO ALLEGEDLY EMITTED LESS THAN 3 PERCENT OF THE WORLD’S GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IN ONE YEAR.....	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT KIVALINA HAS NO STANDING TO ASSERT ITS CLAIMS	8
A. Plaintiffs Identify No Principle by Which This Group of Emitters Should Be Held Liable for Alleged Harm They Did Not Cause	9
B. “Contribution” Principles Developed in Air and Water Pollution Cases and Under Various Statutes Are Not Adequate to Determine Liability for Global Warming	11
C. Courts, Including This Court, Have Consistently Articulated Principles for Restricting Liability in Pollution Cases Where, as Here, the Nexus Between Plaintiff and Defendant Is Too Remote.....	17
D. This Case, and Cases Like It, Present a New and Potentially Limitless Theory of Liability That Would Require the Courts to Apply a New Doctrinal Framework to Determine Liability, Just as the Courts Have Done in Response to Antitrust and RICO Claims.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.,
547 U.S. 451 (2006)..... 20-21

Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton,
420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005) 8, 18

Ass’n of Wash. Public Hosp. Dists. v. Philip Morris Inc.,
241 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001) 21

Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... 19, 20, 22

California v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
No. C06-05755 MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007) 1, 15

Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
123 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.N.J. 2000)..... 22

Canyon Cnty. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.,
519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008) 21

Cox v. City of Dallas,
256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001) 11

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 14

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.,
95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996) 17

Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko,
282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002) 18

Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 20

Illinois v. Milwaukee,
599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979) 22

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 18

Martinez v. Pacific Bell,
275 Cal. Rptr. 878 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)..... 22

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 1, 16

Michie v. Great Lakes Steel Div., Nat’l Steel Corp.,
495 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1974) 12

OKI Am., Inc. v. Microtech Int’l, Inc.,
872 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1989) 14-15

Or. Laborers-Emp’rs Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999) 21

People v. Gold Run Ditch & Mining Co.,
4 P. 1152 (Cal. 1884) 12

Pollack v. D.O.J.,
577 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009) 18-19

Texas Independent Producers & Royalty Owners Assoc. v. EPA,
410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005) 17

Tulsa v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
258 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (N.D. Okla. 2003)..... 12

Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Rowe,
543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976) 12

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 24

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... 24

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 24

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) 24

OTHER AUTHORITY

Laurence H. Tribe, *Too Hot for Courts to Handle: Fuel Temperatures, Global Warming, and the Political Question Doctrine* 15 (Wash. Legal Found., Critical Legal Issues, Working Paper No. 169, 2010)..... 14
